
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee 
 
Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors:   

Dennis Livingstone (Vice-Chairman) 
 Len Ellis-Brown 

Anthony Frankland 
Tony Hogben 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Belinda Walters 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 3 - 8 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   External Auditor - Interim Value for Money Audit Report & Audit Status 

Update  2022/2023 
9 - 36 

 To receive the report of the External Auditor and update on the 2022/23 Audit 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

6.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 37 - 52 
 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor  

  
Members are asked to note the report and to consider if any further action is 
required in response to issues raised, and to identify potential items for 
inclusion in the internal audit plan. 
 

 

 
7.   Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 53 - 74 
 To receive the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

  
Members are asked to approve the report. 
 

 

 
8.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 75 - 94 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources 

  
Members are asked to approve the report. 
 

 

 
9.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 95 - 116 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources  

  
Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 

 

 
10.   Housing Benefit Audit 117 - 124 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources 

  
Members are asked to note the contents of the report and recommendations. 
 

 

 
11.   Treasury Management Update Quarter 3 125 - 134 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources 

  
Members are asked to note the report in the third quarter of the year and 
prudential indicators. 
 

 

 
12.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
6 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Mike Wood (Chairman), Dennis Livingstone (Vice-
Chairman), Anthony Frankland, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou and 
Belinda Walters 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown 
   

 
  

AAG/23   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/24   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/25   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman advised the committee that moving forward he was looking to 
utilise expertise and experience of Audit Committee members to work towards 
having ‘champions’ in specific areas and share knowledge. 
  

AAG/26   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of all internal audit and 
counter-fraud activity carried out during Quarter 2 of 2023/24 which included a 
summary of key findings. 
  
Five audits were finalised during the quarter, one of which received an opinion 
of ‘substantial assurance’, and four received an opinion of ‘reasonable 
assurance’. 
Members noted key findings and progress on tracking in the appendices.  
  
The Chief Internal Auditor advised the committee of amendments to the Audit 
Plan for 2023/24 where Alcohol Licensing would be reviewed instead of Taxi 
Licensing to enable service changes to be implemented in that area.   
  
Members were keen to gain further information on how areas were chosen to 
be included in the Audit Plan. This involved benchmarking with other Councils, 
ranking the importance of areas to include and liaising continuously with 
departments to identify new and emerging risks. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

 

 
2 

It was advised that should any new or emerging risks arise; flexibility was built 
into the audit plan to direct resources into these areas and all implemented 
actions were tracked. 
  
Members views were requested to advise areas for consideration and inclusion 
in the Audit Plan. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
  

AAG/27   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2023/24 
 
The Director of Resources talked through the action plan that listed areas for 
improvement that had been identified in the Annual Governance Statement 
from 2023/24. 
  
Within the action plan six areas were identified for improvement and some were 
completed, some were still in progress and some areas required a longer time 
period to complete. The review of the Council’s Constitution would likely take 
until December 2024 to complete, and a Governance peer challenge scheduled 
for February 2024 would feed into the wider review of the constitution. 
  
Members were keen to acknowledge the success of the Council’s management 
of bullying and harassment following the launch of the Dignity at Work policy. 
  
  
  

AAG/28   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided information on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
  
It was reported that there had been no changes since the September Audit 
Committee where five risks were considered to be high: 
  
CRR17          The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim may be qualified and/or 

financial losses. 
  
CRR19          Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower 

levels of income from fees in some areas, and other cost 
pressures such as increased homelessness; and increased 
housing benefit claims. 

  

Page 4



Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

CRR01b        Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025. 

  
CRR38          Inability to recruit and retain officers in key service areas, 

especially Legal, Building Control, Tech, but across the Council, 
leading to failure to achieve agreed business objectives. 

  
CRR18          A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 

weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
                      IT not working due to environmental and economic problems: fire, 

flood, power cut and issues with the supply chain preventing new 
infrastructure arriving in a timely manner. 

  
Members discussed the risk relating to recruitment and retention of staff in key 
areas. It was suggested a Horsham ‘weighting’ could assist in providing higher 
salaries to encourage and retain staff in the district. The Director of Resources 
advised that a number of options had been considered however significant 
costs were involved in this option, it wouldn’t necessarily target the key areas 
enough to make a sufficient difference and the Council would find this extremely 
expensive to fund moving forward. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  

Members noted the content of the report. 
  

AAG/29   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - 
HALF YEAR REPORT 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the mid-year report for 2023/24. 
The report analysed the various indicators set in the Treasury Management 
Strategy in December 2022. 
  
Activity was in line with indicators apart from the forecast Capital Programme 
which was above estimate due to the £7.7m inclusion of the Local Authority 
Housing Fund. This was added to the capital spend after the budget was set 
and is projected to be financed from £3.4m of government grant and internal 
resources with no unfinanced spend currently projected. At the end of 
September 2023, the Council had no external debt and its investments totalled 
£84.6m. 
  
During the first half of 2023/24, the Council’s cash balances were invested in 
accordance with the Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £1.6m 
was earned on investments at an average return of 4.1%. 
  
Members were asked to note the capital value of pooled funds had come under 
pressure due to interest rate rises, and this had decreased the capital value of 
pooled funds however it was hoped that once interest rates stabilise values 
would increase again.  

Page 5



 Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

 

 
4 

  
Treasury investment income for the full year is forecast to be £1.3m above the 
budget as interest rates are significantly higher than those in the budget. 
Commercial property income is forecast at slightly below budget for the year. 
  
Members discussed property vacancy levels, how bad debts are monitored and 
how income is affected when property units are vacant within Swan Walk 
shopping centre. Members acknowledged that property was a huge income for 
the Council and were keen to gain clarity on the process and procedures in 
place to enable the Head of Property and Facilities to negotiate leases. 
  
  
      
[...]
d liability partnership 
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 
and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

UKC-024050 (UK) 07/22. Creative UK.

ED None

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. It 
should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used 
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from 
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material. 

ey.com/uk

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report to Audit Committee  

 27 March 2024 
 By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt 
 

 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 3 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on all internal audit and 
counter-fraud activity completed during the quarter, including a summary of all key 
findings.  The report also includes details of progress on delivery of the annual audit plan 
together with an update on the performance of the internal audit service during the period. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
• Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues 

raised. 
 
• Identify any new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the internal audit 

plan. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

systems of internal control. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2023-24. 
 
Wards affected: All. 
 
Report Author: Reem Burton, Horsham Chief In
[...]
al 
Assurance 

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks 
to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key 
risks to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service 
objectives at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to 
the risk of significant error or fraud. There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report to Audit Committee  

 27 March 2024 
 By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt 
 

 

 
 

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2024/25 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual 
Plan for 2024/25 to the Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
• Approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2024/25. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

systems of internal control. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Council Plan, Risk Registers, Audit Universe Risk Assessments, and supporting audit 
working papers. 
 
Wards affected: All. 
 
Report Author: Reem Burton, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Contact Details: Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, 07824 362739 

Reem Burton, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor, 07866 925290 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Background Information 
 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2024/25 (Annexe A) sets out 

how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined 
within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The Strategy proposes an 
approach based on focusing audit resources in those areas where the highest risk 
to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies.  These areas have been 
identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment processes 
(including corporate and departmental risk registers) and following consultation with 
senior officers and Members. 

 
2 Relevant Council Policy / Professional Standards 
 
2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.2 Internal Audit is conducted in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  Financial 

Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “The Chief Finance Officer ensures the Council 
has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective 
internal audit.  The strategy and terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in 
the Council’s Internal Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed annually by the 
Audit Committee.” 

 
3 Next Steps 
 
3.1 The Committee will be kept informed about progress in terms of the audit plan. 
 
4 Outcome of Consultations 
 
4.1 We have sought to focus our audit and assurance activity on supporting the delivery 

of the priorities set out in the themes within the Council Plan, namely: 
 
• Supporting people and communities; 
• Inspiring greener futures; 
• Building a thriving local economy; and 
• Always listening, learning and improving. 
 
5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6 Resource Consequences 
 
6.1 This report summarises information about the work undertaken by Orbis Internal 

Audit on behalf of Horsham District Council, and
[...]
 Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. 
 
The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed. 

Recommendations 

That the Committee is recommended: 
i) To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/2024.  

Reasons for Recommendations 
i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is 

approved by the Audit Committee  

 
Background papers: The Annual Internal Audit Report. 
Consultation:  
Wards affected: All 
Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources. 
 
Attachments:    Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2023/2024 

Appendix B: Local Code of Corporate Governance 
Appendix C: Governance Assurance Framework 
Appendix D: AGS Action Plan 2023/2024 
Appendix E: AGS Action Plan 2024/2025 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to review, 
at least annually, the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and publish an 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1.2 Senior officers have been consulted and supporting documentation has been 

updated to reflect the current position.  
 
1.3     Senior officers have been consulted and supporting documentation has been 

updated to reflect the current position.  
 

2 Relevant Council policy  

2.1 The Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Annual Governance Statement 
in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference.  

3 Details 

3.1  The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/2024 is attached in Appendix A. 
There are no significant issues
[...]
discuss with 
Members 

2. Review Emergency 
planning approach to 
extreme weather 
events 

3. Officer training to keep 
abreast of evolving 
climate adaptation 
approaches 

 
New risk identified.  

P
age 115



 Report: 27th March 2024  
 

 

 

of wildfires or 
arson causing 
damage to 
habitats or parks 
facilities. There 
are also welfare 
considerations 
for our livestock 

P
age 116



 
 

 Report to Audit Committee  

 27 March 2024 
 By the Director of Resources  
 INFORMATION REPORT 

 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

 
2022-23 Housing Benefit audit 

Executive Summary 

Local Authorities normally receive subsidy from central government for correctly paid 
housing benefit. Thresholds are set to identify errors and if these margins are exceeded, 
Local Authorities stand to lose subsidy depending on the value of the error. Any clawback 
is determined by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP).  

Following the audit of the 2021/22 Housing Benefit claim, the Council incurred a loss of 
subsidy of £65,416 after breaching the lower threshold.  

The pre-audit position in 2022/23 was a 0.58% Local Authority error rate breaching the 
upper threshold of 0.54%, with an expected lost subsidy cost of £122,925. 

The audit of the 2022-23 Housing Benefit subsidy claim was completed in March 2024. 
This identified the likely loss of £191,235 in Housing Benefit subsidy to the Council after 
taking into consideration the value of the extrapolations and errors in the qualification 
letter. 

The DWP determines the amount of subsidy to which the Council is entitled. Therefore, we 
cannot predict precisely the amount of clawback to be requested by the DWP. However, it 
is likely to request that the total amount of the loss be repaid in full.  

Management has continued to apply robust measures to improve quality assurance in light 
of the adverse conditions the service has operated under in the last four years arising from 
Covid-19 and compounded by the cost of living crisis.  

Recommendations 
That the Committee is recommended to:  

i)  Note (a) the expected loss of subsidy that has been identified in the audit of the 
2022-23 Housing Benefit claim, and, (b) the measures being taken to improve 
the process and reduce errors in the future.  

Reasons for Recommendations  
i)  To make the Audit Committee aware of the subsidy loss and the measures taken to 

reduce the risk of future subsidy loss. 

 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Background Papers  

2021/22 Housing benefit audit report to Audit Committee on 29 March 2023 
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23678/2021_22%20Housing%20Benefit%2
0audit%20report.pdf  

Wards affected: n/a 

Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources, dominic.bradley@horsham.gov.uk  
 

Page 118

https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23678/2021_22%20Housing%20Benefit%20audit%20report.pdf
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23678/2021_22%20Housing%20Benefit%20audit%20report.pdf
mailto:dominic.bradley@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1  Covid-19 and, more recently, the cost of living crisis, has disproportionately 
increased the workload of Revenues and Benefits teams. The effects are still being 
felt. Increased use of temporary staff required to meet demand is likely to have had 
an adverse impact on quality.  

1.2 The Revenues and Benefits team recognised the risk of increased error following 
the first loss of subsidy in 2021/22, and recruited accordingly, forming a Subsidy 
and Assurance team in August 2021. This team continues to identify a high 
percentage of past errors from the pre-April 2018 CenSus era and existing quality 
issues both of which have negatively impacted the recovery of subsidy. In effect, 
this means less headroom in the allowable threshold of Local Authority error, should 
cases be identified and extrapolated during the Housing Benefit subsidy audit.  

1.3  The 2022-23 pre-audit position had in fact breach
[...]
mplications. 

Page 124



  
Report to Audit Committee 

  Sent to Members 31 January 2024 

 By the Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 
 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators Quarter 3  report 
2023/24 

Executive Summary 
 
This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for the first three quarters of 
2023/24. The corresponding report for the first half year ending 30 September 2023 was 
reported at Audit Committee on 6 December 2023. During the period the Council complied 
with its legislative and regulatory requirements and the statutory borrowing limit, the 
Authorised Limit, was not breached.  
 
At 31 December 2023, the Council had no external debt and its investments totalled £88m 
(£97m at 31 December 2022). During the first three quarters of 2023/24, the Council’s 
cash balances were invested in accordance with the Council’s treasury management 
strategy. Interest of £2.71m was earned on investments at an average return of 4.6% 
(2.6% full year 2022/23).  
 
Treasury investment income for the full year is forecast to be £1.5m above the budget as 
interest rates are significantly higher than those in the budget. Commercial property 
income is forecast at slightly below budget for the year.  
 

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to note the position in the third quarter  
 
Background Papers 

  “Capital Strategy 2023/24 incorporating Investment and Treasury Management 
Strategy” – Audit Committee 7 December 2022 

  “Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy” – Cabinet 26 January 2023 

Consultation: Arlingclose Limited. Council’s Treasury management advisors 
Wards affected: All                     
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical 01403 215310 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



Background Information 

1 Introduction 

The purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for the 
three quarters of 2023/24. It mee
[...]
VERNANCE ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK
	APPENDIX D AGS Action Plan 2023-24
	APPENDIX E AGS Action Plan 2024-25

	9 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix A March 24

	10 Housing Benefit Audit
	11 Treasury Management Update Quarter 3





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
27 MARCH 2024 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Dennis Livingstone (Vice-Chairman), Len Ellis-Brown, 
Anthony Frankland, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou and 
Belinda Walters 
 

 
AAG/32   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
  

AAG/33   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/34   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Vice Chairman advised the Committee that following his email to Members, 
approval would be sought at April Council to appoint an Independent Person to 
sit on the Audit Committee. This would be a non-voting advisory position to 
assist the Committee in its functions. 
  
Members were in agreement to this proposal. 
  

AAG/35   EXTERNAL AUDITOR - INTERIM VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT REPORT & 
AUDIT STATUS UPDATE  2022/2023 
 
The Chairman invited Elizabeth Jackson, partner at Ernst & Young to introduce 
the external Interim Value for Money Audit Report for 2022/23. She advised that 
Horsham District Council showed no significant risks or weaknesses identified 
in the three areas of criteria which were financial stability, governance and 
improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
  
In relation to the Value for Money Audit report, Members discussed parking 
income, Capital budget spend and carbon efficiency. 
  
The external auditor reported that an announcement was still awaited from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) regarding the 
disclaimed audit of 2022/23 accounts but the 2023/24 accounts were on track.  
  
Members were keen to understand how accounts in 2023/24 could be audited if 
there was no verification of opening balances. It was advised that guidance was 
awaited from the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) and the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) although it was likely that 



 Audit Committee 
27 March 2024 

 

 
2 

disclaimer opinions would be partially used in the next two years as well (for the 
comparator balances) until 2025/26 when the market was re-set for recovery. 
  
It was hoped that further information would be available at the next committee 
meeting. 
  
  
  

AAG/36   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of all internal audit and 
counter-fraud activity carried out during Quarter 3 of 2023/24 which included a 
summary of key findings. 
  
Seven audits were finalised during the quarter, one of which received an 
opinion of ‘substantial assurance’, and six received an opinion of ‘reasonable 
assurance’. 
Members noted key findings, progress on tracking and amendments to the 
Audit Plan in the appendices. 
  
Members discussed a number of issues relating to the finalised audits. 
Consideration was given to whether the Council was applying for all potential 
applicable grants and if Audit could be involved in this. It was acknowledged 
that the Council does access as many grants as possible, often within tight 
timeframes and this was an area constantly reviewed to gain funding from 
alternative sources. It was suggested that a regular item could be added to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Agenda to check on grant applications. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/37   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual 
Plan for 2024/25.  
  
The strategy proposed an approach based on focusing audit resources in areas 
with the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives. These 
areas had been identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk 
assessment processes and following consultation with senior officers and 
Members. 
  
In order to ensure audit and assurance activity would be focussed on 
supporting the delivery of the Council’s priorities, the audit plan had taken onto 
account the key corporate goals of the Council as set out within the Council 
Corporate Plan. 
  



Audit Committee 
27 March 2024 

3 

 

 
3 

  
            RESOLVED 
  
                         i.         That the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2024/25 

be approved. 
  

REASON 
  

i)               To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017) 

  
ii)              The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the 

effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control. 
  

AAG/38   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Director of Resources reported that the annual review of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements had been 
undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance Statement for 
2023/24. 
  
The review process aims to ensure that the Council has effective governance, 
risk management and internal control processes in place to assist with 
accountability and the delivery of objectives. It also identifies any shortfalls that 
require addressing.  
  
The Director of Resources was generally positive about the review, and drew 
attention to the minor governance issues identified during the year and 
improvements made. 
  
The Action Plan for 2024/25 included some issues that had been actioned in 
2023/24, and further work and improvements were still required on the 
Constitution review, new procurement regulations, Public Sector Equality Duty 
and cyber security awareness and data breaches. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

i)               That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 be 
approved 

  
  

REASON 
  
i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 

Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 

  



 Audit Committee 
27 March 2024 

 

 
4 

AAG/39   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance and Performance presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly update to the Committee. The report included an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided information on progress 
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
  
It was reported that there were four risks considered to be high: 
  

001 The Benefit Subsidy claim may be qualified and/or financial losses 
   

003     Lower level of income in fees and Government funding 
  
004     Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the               

Medium-Term Financial Strategy from 2026 
  
009     Adopting an up-to-date Local Plan by the end of 2025. If there is 

an adverse outcome, it allows speculative development access to 
SNOWS (water neutrality off setting scheme) which impacts Local 
Plan delivery. 

  
Since the December Audit Committee, three risks had moved from red to amber 
and two new risks were added to the register regarding elections and climate 
change.  
  
There was one risk to be considered in the future relating to increasing costs of 
Housing Benefit due to a reduction in subsidy. Further work will be undertaken 
by the Finance and Revenue and Benefits teams within the next few months to 
predict how this may affect the financial performance and budget pressures 
moving forward. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the contents of the report. 
  
  
  

AAG/40   HOUSING BENEFIT AUDIT 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report on the Housing Benefit audit 
for 2022/23. Member were reminded that following the audit of the 2021/22 
Housing Benefit claim, the Council incurred a loss of subsidy of £65,416. 
  
This was caused by errors identified internally and in the 2021/22 audit 
undertaken by KPMG where significant and complex testing was undertaken. 
  
Concerns were reported at the Audit Committee last year and highlighted the 
department had been under significant pressure over the last four years. This 
was attributed to Covid-19, the cost-of-living crisis and increased use of 



Audit Committee 
27 March 2024 

5 

 

 
5 

temporary staff to meet the demands on the service which had an adverse 
effect on quality. 
  
Progress was being made; however the audit of the 2022-23 Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim completed in March 2024 identified a likely loss of £191,235 due 
to the fact that the Local Authority error rate of £122,925 pre-audit had already 
breached the upper threshold. The extrapolations from the small errors 
identified in the audit had caused a substantial part of the increase in loss of 
subsidy. 
  
The Director of Resources advised the Committee that robust measures were in 
place to ensure improvements continued. The Council had also invited the 
Department for Work and Pension (DWP) team to provide a health check on 
processes and improvements to help reduce losing subsidy in the future. 
  
It is hoped that improvements would be seen next year. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            It was noted: 
  

a)    The expected loss of subsidy that has been identified in the audit of 
the 2022/23 Housing Benefit claim, and 

  
b)    The measures being taken to improve the process and reduce errors 

in the future. 
  

  
REASON 
             
To make the Audit Committee aware of the subsidy loss and the 
measures taken to reduce the risk of future subsidy loss. 

             
             
  

AAG/41   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 3 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the treasury management activity and 
prudential indicators for the first three quarters of 2023/24. This report had 
already been circulated via email to members of the Audit Committee at the end 
of January 2024, so was here for completeness. 
  
At 31 December 2023, the Council had no external debt and its investments 
totalled £88m (£97m at 31 December 2022). During the first three quarters of 
2023/24, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with the 
Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £2.71m was earned on 
investments at an average return of 4.6% (2.6% full year 2022/23). 
  



 Audit Committee 
27 March 2024 

 

 
6 

Treasury investment income for the full year is forecast to be £1.5m above the 
budget as interest rates are significantly higher than those in the budget. 
Commercial property income is forecast at slightly below budget for the year. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

Members noted the contents of the 2023/24 report in the third quarter of 
the year and prudential indicators. 

  
  
  
The Director of Resources advised the committee that the 2024/25 Investment 
and 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategies were recommended for full 
Council approval by this committee on 6 December 2023, but due to an 
administrative oversight, were not put forward for approval at the Council 
meeting on 21 February 2024. 
  
Having spoken to our treasury advisors they confirmed that we have fulfilled all 
legal obligations via the approval of the prudential indicators and capital 
strategy which formed part of the budget in February, and that we can continue 
with the 2023/24 Investment and Treasury Management Strategies until the 
2024/25 strategy is approved by Council on 24 April 2024, provided we remain 
within those limits, which is our intention. 
  

AAG/42   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.23 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


